HILLSBOROUGH CONSERVATION COMMISSION

May 17, 2018 Hillsborough Town Office Approved Minutes

Present:

Commissioners: Terry Yeaton, Chair; Linda White, Vice Chair; Roger Shamel

John P. Segedy, Recording Secretary & Alternate.

Chair Yeaton called the Hillsborough Conservation Commission (HCC) meeting to order at 7:00 pm. Roger Shamel & John Segedy were appointed to vote in place of vacancies.

MINUTES

1. May 3, 2018, Public Session.

Linda White and Terry Yeaton offered corrections.

Linda White moved: To approve the minutes of May 3, 2018 Public Session.

Terry Yeaton seconded. Motion passed 4-0.

2. May 3, 2018, Non-Public Session.

Linda White moved: To approve the minutes of May 3, Non-Public Session.

Terry Yeaton seconded. Motion passed 4-0.

CORRESPONDENCE

- **1.** New Hampshire Lakes Association Bill for dues. Chair Yeaton will submit for payment.
- **2.** Fox Forest News Newsletter.
- **3. Town of Hillsborough** Monthly expense report.
- **4.** NHPDIP (NH Public Deposit Investment Pool) Conservation Fund Account Statement (Interest = \$139.43, Balance \$102,011.13).
- **5.** NH Guide to Invasive Species Information Pamphlet.
- **6.** NHACC (New Hampshire Association of Conservation Commissions) E-mail Trail Information documents. Forwarded to Commissioners.

OLD BUSINESS

- **1.** Lake Lot (M 9, L 40) Chair Yeaton reported he has spoken with Laura Buono, Town Administrator. She will follow up with the Code Enforcer.
- **2.** The Flats (M 11K, L 330-1) Chair Yeaton reported that former Commissioner, James McDonough had contacted him and is interested in working on the planned trails. Consensus was that his assistance with the Commission's work would be welcome.
- **3.** Edes Forest Roger Shamel reported that per Terry Yeaton's recommendation he had gone and walked it. He was impressed by the work done at the site.

WILDLIFE DISCUSSION

Deer, Turkey & Hummingbirds were discussed.

ADJOURNMENT

Linda White moved: To adjourn.

Roger Shamel seconded. Motion passed 4-0 at 7:45 pm.

Respectfully Submitted:

John P. Segedy Recording Secretary Approved June 7, 2018